EXHIBIT Q
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, DIVISION OF PROVIDER SERVICES AND
QUALITY ASSURANCE
SUBJECT: Direct Care Staffing Requirements update pursuant to Act 715 of 2021
DESCRIPTION:
Statement of Necessity
Section 520 of the Rules for Nursing Homes is being updated to reflect changes due to
Act 715 of 2021. Section 520 covers Minimum Direct-care Staffing requirements. Act
715 of 2021 changes staffing standards and reporting requirements for nursing facilities.
Rule Summary
DPSQA amends Section 520 of the Rules for Nursing Homes. The new Section 520
changes the rules and reporting requirements to comply with Act 715. This rule provides
guidance to nursing home facilities as to how reporting should be conducted, when
reporting should be made to DHS, requirements for waivers and variances, and how
facilities should respond to the law.
Act 715 directs that the Rules for Nursing Homes, as applied to Medicare and Medicaid
certified nursing facilities, be consistent with federal staffing and data reporting
requirements. DPSQA changes the staff to resident ratios and eliminates the penalties
associated with those standards. DPSQA also amends the reporting requirements for
actual average direct care hours per resident.
PUBLIC COMMENT: No public hearing was held on this proposed rule. The public
comment period expired on October 18, 2021. The agency provided the following
summary of the public comments it received and its responses to those comments:
Commenter’s Name: Holly Johnson, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Office of
Arkansas Attorney General Leslie Rutledge, Medicaid Fraud Control Unit
1. Pursuant to the directions outlined for public comments in the September 17, 2021,
Memorandum (Direct Care Staffing Requirements update pursuant to Act 715 of 2021),
please find the following:
520.1 Definitions: Under parts (c) and (d), the word “skilled” is added to “nursing
facilities” with respect to “direct care services” and “direct care staff” but does not appear
in Act 715.
RESPONSE: Correct. The State of Arkansas has both skilled nursing facilities and
nursing facilities; thus, it is appropriate to use nursing facilities to include all facilities.

2. Under part (h), “as existing on January 1, 2021” is not included. RESPONSE: This
can be added.
3. This section does not include definitions for “nurse aide”, “nursing facility”, and
“nursing staff”. RESPONSE: Definitions will be updated at the beginning of the
manual.
4. 520.4 Average Direct Care Hours Per Resident Day: Certified Nursing Facilities:
Under part (c), what states that the facility shall file an amended monthly report with the
department within fifteen (15) days of the federal direct care data system reporting
deadline for the quarter?
RESPONSE: DHS and AHCA agreed to fifteen days, as the Act used the word
“promptly.” This was an attempt to define the word “promptly.” The language in the Act
states: “When necessary to correct monthly report data following quarterly data
validation and based on the final staffing data reported in the federal direct care data
system for the applicable quarter, a certified nursing facility shall promptly file an
amended monthly report with the department.”
5. 520.6 Certified Medication Assistants: Under part (b), will the person be able to
perform both functions during the same shift, a different shift, or in what manner?
RESPONSE: Yes.
6. 520.9 Waivers and Variances: Under part (a), the word “certified” is left out.
RESPONSE: This can be added.
7. Under part (c), is there a time frame in which a request should be made? RESPONSE:
No, because it can vary.
Lacey Johnson, an attorney with the Bureau of Legislative Research, asked the following
questions and received the following responses:
1. Section 520.9(a) states that, in certain scenarios, “the department may temporarily
waive the average direct care hours per resident day standard or reporting requirements.”
I see that Act 715 provides that the Department may temporarily waive the average direct
care hours per resident day standard. What is the authority for temporarily waiving
reporting requirements?
RESPONSE: We agree with this assessment. We cannot waive the reporting
requirements. This should be changed. [The agency provided an updated version of the
rule.]
2. Is there specific authority for the provisions of § 520.9(b)(1), regarding temporary
waivers/variances of rules during specific emergency scenarios? RESPONSE: No.

This rule was filed on an emergency basis and was reviewed and approved by the
Executive Subcommittee on September 16, 2021. The proposed effective date for
permanent promulgation is January 1, 2022.
FINANCIAL IMPACT: The agency indicated that this proposed rule has a financial
impact.
Per the agency, the total cost to implement this rule is $562,501 for the current fiscal year
($159,638 in general revenue and $402,863 in federal funds) and $750,001 for the next
fiscal year ($212,850 in general revenue and $537,151 in federal funds). The total
estimated cost to state, county, and municipal government to implement this rule is
$159,638 for the current fiscal year and $212,850 for the next fiscal year.
The agency indicated that there is a new or increased cost or obligation of at least
$100,000 per year to a private individual, private entity, private business, state
government, county government, municipal government, or to two or more of those
entities combined. Accordingly, the agency provided the following written findings:
(1) a statement of the rule’s basis and purpose;
Act 715 changed the staffing standards that required a particular ratio of staff to residents.
Act 715 also eliminated the penalties associated with such standards. Previously, if those
ratios were not met, DHS could issue penalties to the facilities for a failure to meet those
standards. In the previous FY, DHS collected $210,500 in penalties from nursing
facilities.
(2) the problem the agency seeks to address with the proposed rule, including a statement
of whether a rule is required by statute;
Act 715 changed the staffing standards that required a particular ratio of staff to residents.
Act 715 also eliminated the penalties associated with such standards. Previously, if those
ratios were not met, DHS could issue penalties to the facilities for a failure to meet those
standards. In the previous FY, DHS collected $210,500 in penalties from nursing
facilities.
(3) a description of the factual evidence that:
(a) justifies the agency’s need for the proposed rule; and
(b) describes how the benefits of the rule meet the relevant statutory objectives and justify
the rule’s costs;
Act 715 changed the staffing standards that required a particular ratio of staff to residents.
Act 715 also eliminated the penalties associated with such standards. Previously, if those
ratios were not met, DHS could issue penalties to the facilities for a failure to meet those
standards. In the previous FY, DHS collected $210,500 in penalties from nursing
facilities.

(4) a list of less costly alternatives to the proposed rule and the reasons why the
alternatives do not adequately address the problem to be solved by the proposed rule;
None.
(5) a list of alternatives to the proposed rule that were suggested as a result of public
comment and the reasons why the alternatives do not adequately address the problem to
be solved by the proposed rule;
None.
(6) a statement of whether existing rules have created or contributed to the problem the
agency seeks to address with the proposed rule and, if existing rules have created or
contributed to the problem, an explanation of why amendment or repeal of the rule
creating or contributing to the problem is not a sufficient response;
Act 715 changed the staffing standards that required a particular ratio of staff to residents.
Act 715 also eliminated the penalties associated with such standards. Previously, if those
ratios were not met, DHS could issue penalties to the facilities for a failure to meet those
standards. In the previous FY, DHS collected $210,500 in penalties from nursing
facilities.
(7) an agency plan for review of the rule no less than every ten years to determine
whether, based upon the evidence, there remains a need for the rule including, without
limitation, whether:
(a) the rule is achieving the statutory objectives;
(b) the benefits of the rule continue to justify its costs; and
(c) the rule can be amended or repealed to reduce costs while continuing to achieve the
statutory objectives.
Act 715 changed the staffing standards that required a particular ratio of staff to residents.
Act 715 also eliminated the penalties associated with such standards. Previously, if those
ratios were not met, DHS could issue penalties to the facilities for a failure to meet those
standards. In the previous FY, DHS collected $210,500 in penalties from nursing
facilities.
LEGAL AUTHORIZATION: The Department of Human Services, Office of LongTerm Care, located within the Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance, is
“the unit of state government primarily responsible for the inspection, regulation, and
licensure of long-term care facilities.” Ark. Code Ann. § 20-10-203. It may promulgate
rules “as it shall deem necessary or desirable to” accomplish its duties. Ark. Code Ann. §
20-10-203. The Department has the general authority to make rules that are necessary or
desirable to carry out its public assistance duties. Ark. Code Ann. § 20-76-201(12); see
also Ark. Code Ann § 20-10-203(b). The Department and its divisions also have the
authority to promulgate rules as necessary to conform their programs to federal law and
receive federal funding. Ark. Code Ann. § 25-10-129(b).

This rule implements provisions of Act 715 of 2021. The Act, sponsored by
Representative Brian Evans, modernized and strengthened nursing facility staffing
standards and reporting requirements. Per the Act, “the Department shall promulgate
rules as necessary to carry out the provisions of [Ark. Code Ann. § 20-10-1402],” which
addresses staffing standards. See Ark. Code Ann. § 20-10-1402, as amended by Act 715.

